

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.303 OF 2008

SEVA RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the State of Rajasthan has produced a death certificate issued by Municipal Corporation, Ajmer to the effect that the appellant - Seva Ram died on 24.05.2014. In view, thereof, nothing further survives in this appeal and it is accordingly disposed of.

The death certificate is taken on record.

We may record that we had taken up the matter on 29.01.2015 which is hardly 3-4 days ago on which date Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Senior Advocate was appointed as Amicus Curiae. Today, he is ready with the matter and we must record our appreciation for the efforts taken by him in getting ready with the matter on such a short notice.

.....J.
[Madan B. Lokur]

.....J.
[Uday Umesh Lalit]

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 3, 2015

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.10

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).303/2008

SEVA RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 03/02/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.(A.C.)
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. K.M.M. Khan, Adv. (A.C.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)